SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and in accordance with the articles of the Company, 
consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital  of the Company 
from Rs.6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs.10/- each to 
Rs.18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs.10/- each 
ranking pari-passu with the existing shares in all respects and the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be 
altered accordingly. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies  Act,

[...]

is hereby accorded to alter the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company relating to Share Capital 
by deleting the existing clause and by substituting in its place the following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 18,00,00,000 (Rupees Eighteen Crores only) divided into 1,80,00,000 
(One Crore Eighty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs.10 each (Rupees Ten only each) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors or Company Secretary of the Company, be and are hereby severally 
authorized to sign and execute documents that may be required, on behalf of the Company, to file relevant e-forms with

[...]

be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or may hereinafter constitute to exercise its 
powers including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to the Board to issue, create, offer and allot on preferential basis not more than 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs only) 
Equity Shares on a Preferential basis, wherein Hypersoft is purchasing 4,80,00,000 shares of NX Global Pte. Ltd., and in 
consideration is issuing 1,20,00,000 Equity Shares by way of share swap to Narra Purna Babu (“Acquirer”) (83,95,000 Equity

[...]

and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”) 
and other applicable laws as on the Relevant Date on such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Board by way 
of preferential issue, approved the issuance of 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs only) equity shares of face value of 
Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten Only) wherein –  

Hypersoft is purchasing 4,80,00,000 shares of NX Global Pte. Ltd. and in consideration is issuing 1,20,00,000 shares of the 
Company to the proposed allottees Narra Purna Babu (Acquirer) (83,95,000 shares), Piyush Bhandari (2,500 shares),